

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL LESLIE LAKE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL SKELTON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
NAVEEN RAMACHANDRAPPA  
*Counsel of Record*  
BONDURANT, MIXSON & ELMORE, LLP  
1201 W Peachtree St. NW, Ste. 3900  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
404-881-4151  
ramachandrappa@bmelaw.com

GERALD WEBER  
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY WEBER, LLC  
PO Box 5391  
Atlanta, GA 31107

CYNTHIA L. COUNTS  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
1075 Peachtree St. NE, Ste. 2000  
Atlanta, GA 30309

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties To The Proceeding.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	6
Reasons For Granting The Writ Of Certiorari .....	11
1. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Opinion In- correctly Found That, In Providing Food To Pre-Trial Detainees, The Cobb County Sheriff Acted As An “Arm Of The State” .....	11
A. Georgia Law Does Not Define The Cobb County Sheriff’s Provision Of Food To Inmates As A State Function.....	12
B. The State Of Georgia Does Not Control The Cobb County Sheriff’s Provision Of Food To Inmates .....	13
C. The State Of Georgia Does Not Fund The Cobb County Sheriff’s Provision Of Food To Inmates .....	15
D. The State Of Georgia Is Not Liable For An Adverse Judgment Against The Sher- iff .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Question Presented Has Great Importance To The Parties, The State, Georgia’s 159 Counties, And The 50,000 Pre-Trial Detainees In Georgia County Jails, And The Interests Of Equality And Federalism.....	17
A. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent....	17
B. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Opinion Conflicts With Its Own Precedent, Creating An Intra-Circuit Split .....	19
C. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Opinion Disregards That The State Of Georgia Itself Does Not Consider County Sheriffs To Be An Arm Of The State.....	20
D. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Opinion Has Substantial Impact On Georgia’s 159 Counties And The 50,000 Pre-Trial Detainees In Georgia County Jails.....	21
E. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Opinion Reflects The Problems With The Current Arm-Of-The-State Analysis, And The Intra-Circuit and Inter-Circuit Splits That Have Developed .....	22
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, Reversing District Court’s Order, From United States Court of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit, November 3, 2016.....	App. 1
Order And Final Report And Recommendation, Denying Skelton’s Motion for Summary Judgment, From Magistrate Judge, United States District Court For The Northern District of Georgia, May 27, 2015 .....	App. 36
Order, Denying Skelton’s Motion For Summary Judgment, From District Judge, United States District Court For The Northern District Of Georgia, June 30, 2015.....	App. 94
Order And Opinion, Denying Petition For Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , With Dissenting Opinion, From United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit, September 28, 2017 .....	App. 110

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , No. 4:13-CV-00258-HLM (N.D. Ga. Feb. 18, 2014).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Franklin v. Zaruba</i> , 150 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Res., Inc. v. Puerto Rico &amp; Caribbean Cardiovascular Ctr. Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hudson Sav. Bank v. Austin</i> , 479 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Lake v. Howell</i> , No. 1:12-CV-02018-MHC-JSA, 2015 WL 13260402 (N.D. Ga. May 27, 2015) .....	1
<i>Lake v. Howell</i> , No. 1:12-CV-02018-MHC-JSA, 2015 WL 13358339 (N.D. Ga. June 30, 2015).....	1
<i>Lake v. Skelton</i> , 840 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Lake v. Skelton</i> , 871 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Lawson v. Lincoln County</i> , 664 S.E.2d 900 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	12
<i>Maliandi v. Montclair State Univ.</i> , 845 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Mancuso v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003)....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	2, 3, 5, 9
U.S. Const., Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	2, 5, 6, 9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2.....	4
Civil Rights Act of 1871.....	2, 4
O.C.G.A. § 36-9-5(a) .....	6
O.C.G.A. § 42-5-2(a) .....	12, 13, 15
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Per- sons Act of 2000.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hector Bladuell, <i>Twins or Triplets?: Protecting the Eleventh Amendment Through A Three- Prong Arm-of-the-State Test</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 837 (2007).....	18, 25
